
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 May 2020 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:30-10:00) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

10:00   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10:00-10:05   

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)540 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 21) 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 4 – Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd, 24 

April 2020  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

10:05-10:10   

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)542 - The Direct Payments to Farmers (Crop Diversification Derogation) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 22 - 32) 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 8 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs to the Llywydd, 29 April 2020 

4 Paper(s) to note 

10:10-10:15   

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Statutory 

Instrument Consent Memorandum on The Direct Payments to Farmers 

(Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 

2020  

 (Page 33) 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 4 May 2020 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

10:15   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - draft 

report 

10:15-10:30 (Pages 34 - 51)  

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 10 – Draft report 



 

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill - draft 

report 

10:30-11:00 (Pages 52 - 88)  

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 11 – Draft report 

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 12 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 1 May 2020 

8 Making Justice work in Wales - forward work planning discussion 

11:00-11:20 (Pages 89 - 100)  

CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 13 – Forward work planning 

Date of the next meeting - 18 May  

 



 

SL(5)540 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) Regulations (“the 

principal regulations”) and came into force at 12.01 a.m. on 25 April 2020.  

The principal Regulations have previously been amended by the Health Protection (Coronavirus 

Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 which came into force at 12.01 a.m. on 7 April 2020.  

Specifically, these Regulations amend regulations 3 (termination directions), regulations 4 – 6A (physical 

distancing requirement), regulation 8 (restrictions on being outside the place people live), regulation 10 

(enforcement) and make further minor and consequential amendments to the principal Regulations.  

These Regulations are made under sections 45C(1), (3)(c), 45F(2) and 45P of the Public Health (Control of 

Disease) Act 1984 (“the 1984 Act”). 

These Regulations are made in response to the serious and imminent threat to publ
[...]
of the 1984 Act.  Section 

45C(4)(d) of the 1984 Act enables the Welsh Ministers to include in regulations a “special restriction or 

requirement”.  For these purposes, a special restriction or requirement is “a restriction or requirement 

which can be imposed by a justice of the peace by virtue of section 45G(2), 45H(2) or 45I(2)” of the 1984 

Act.  Those restrictions and requirements include the closure of premises (section 45I(2)(a) of the 1984 

Act). 

The omission of section 45C(4)(d) of the 1984 Act from the list of enabling powers relied on by the Welsh 

Ministers was raised as a technical point that required further explanation.  A Welsh Government 

response to the point was received after the Committee considered the previous amending regulations.  

At the same time, the Welsh Government issued a response to the point raised in relation to the principal 

Regulations, which were the subject to a report to Members considered by Plenary. 

The Welsh Government response to the principal Regulations in relation to enabling powers stated that 

their view: 

Pack Page 2



 

“referring to section 45C(4) of the 1984 Act in relation to these Regulations would be unhelpful 

and inaccurate.  The examples given in that subsection are specific and do not reflect the wide-

ranging nature of the substantive provisions of the Regulations; provisions which we consider to 

be necessary and proportionate in light of the nature of the current health emergency and in 

line with the kind of provision envisaged by the UK Parliament when it enacted Part 2A of the 

1984 Act.” 

The Welsh Government's response is very clear and helpful, noting that the way sections 45C(1) and (3)(c) 

of the 1984 Act are drafted as broad enabling powers and that there is no need to specify section 

45C(4)(d) of the 1984 Act. 

In light of that helpful response, the only issue that remains is that the approach taken in relying on 

enabling powers for these Regulations, and the princ
[...]
2)(d)— 

(i) in the Welsh language text, for 

“cymorth” substitute “cynhorthwy”; 

(ii) after “emergency assistance” insert “to 

any person”; 

(b) in paragraph (2)(m), in the Welsh language 

text, for “newid” substitute “niwed”; 

(c) in paragraph (5)(d)(iii), after “emergency 

assistance” insert “to any person”. 

(9) In regulation 12(1)(a), after “4,” insert “5(3C),”. 

(10) In Schedule 1— 

(a) in the Welsh language text of paragraph 

2(2)(b), for “pan y cymrir pob cam” substitute 

“pan gymerir pob mesur”; 

(b) in paragraph 22, after “except for” insert 

“livestock markets and”; 

(c) in paragraph 24, at the end insert “(except for 

livestock auctions)”; 

(d) in paragraph 38, for “and cash points” 

substitute “, savings clubs, cash points and 

undertakings which by way of business 

operate currency exchange offices, transmit 

money (or any representation of money) by 

any means or cash cheques which are made 

payable to customers.” 

 

 

 

Mark Drakeford 

First Minister, one of the Welsh Ministers 

At 11:45 a.m. on 24 April 2020 

 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 14



 

 1 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Health Protection (Coronavirus 
Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Welsh Government 
and is laid before the National Assembly for Wales in conjunction with the 
above subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1.  
 

Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) 
(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Vaughan Gething 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
24 April 2020 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 16



 

 2 

 
 
1. Description 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 
(Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the principal Regulations”) which— 

• put 
[...]
in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Elin Jones, AM 
Llywydd 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
            

           24 April 2020 
 
 
 
Dear Elin,    
 
The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) 
Regulations 2020 
 
I have today made the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 
(No. 2) Regulations 2020 under sections 45C(1), (3)(c), (4)(d), 45F(2) and 45P of the Public 
Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984. I attach a copy of the statutory instrument and I intend 
to lay this statutory instrument and an accompanying Explanatory Memorandum once the 
statutory instrument has been registered.  
 
In accordance with the emergency procedure set out in section 45R of the Public Health 
(Control of Disease) Act 1984, this instrument must be approved by the National Assembly 
for Wales by 21 May 2020 in order for it to remain in effect. In these circumstances I 
understand Standing Order 21.4A is relevant and the Business Committee may establish and 
publish a timetable for the responsible committee or committees to report.   

I am copying this letter to Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Mick 
Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head 
of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation 
Committee Service. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 21

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales


 

SL(5)542 – The Direct Payments to Farmers (Crop 

Diversification Derogation) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make a derogation from Regulation (EU) No. 1307/2013 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council establishing direct payments to farmers under support schemes within the framework 

of the common agr
[...]
1) (list 

of practices equivalent to crop 

diversification); 

(b) the first subparagraph of Article 43(9) of 

Regulation (EU) No. 1307/2013 has effect in 

relation to eligible hectares in Wales as if the 

reference to 44 was omitted.  

3.—(1) Regulation 2 has effect until the end of claim 

year 2020. 

(2) In these Regulations, “claim year 2020” is to be 

interpreted in accordance with section 1(7) of the 

Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) 

Act 2020. 

 

 

Lesley Griffiths 

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, 

one of the Welsh Ministers 

28 April 2020 

                                                                               
(1) 2020 c. 2. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 26



  

 

The Direct Payments to Farmers (Crop Diversification Derogation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 

Explanatory Memorandum 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by Rural, Economy and 
Legislation Division within the Department for Environment, Skills and Natural 
Resources and is laid before the Senedd in conjunction with the above 
subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1  
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Direct Payments to Farmers (Crop Diversification 
Derogation) (Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths  
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 
30 April 2020 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 27



  

1.  Description 
 

1.1 The Direct Payments to Farmers (Crop Diversification Derogation) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the instrument”) will exempt farmers in Wales from the need 
to follow crop diversification requirements for the Basic Payment Scheme 2020 
only.  

1.2. The instrument modifies the application of provisions in Regulation (EU) No. 
1307/2013 establishing rules for direct payments to farmers under support 
schemes within the framework of the common
[...]
 
problem. The Welsh Ministers consider that, in order to resolve the specific 
problems arising from the extreme winter weather and flooding in Wales, it is 
necessary and justifiable to exercise emergency powers to derogate from the 
provisions in Regulation (EU) No. 1307/2013 for claim year 2020 as respects 
crop diversification requirements. 

The derogation only applies for claim year 2020. “Claim year 2020” is defined by 
reference to section 1(7) of the Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative 

Pack Page 28



  

Continuity) Act 2020 (c. 2) which provides that “claim year” followed by a year, 
means the period of 12 months beginning with 1 January in that year. The 
derogation therefore lasts less than 12 months in accordance with Article 69(3) 
of Regulation (EU) No. 1307/2013 

Article 71(3) of Regulation (EU) No. 1307/2013 provides that regulations made 
under Article 69(1) are subject to the made-affirmative procedure. 

It was necessary to wait for the Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative 
Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020 (“2020 
Regulations”) to be made before making this instrument to ensure continuity of 
approach for definitions and interpretation. The consequential amendments 
made by the 2020 Regulations are needed because the EU Direct Payments 
legislation was incorporated into UK law on Exit Day, rather than at the end of 
the Implementation Period. The amendments ensure that the retained Direct 
Payments legislation is treated in the same way as legislation under the 
European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 

The 2020 Regulations make consequential amendments required as a result of 
the Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 on a UK-wide 
basis. The 2020 Regulations were made on 27 April 2020, laid before Parliament 
on 28 April and came into force on 30 April. 
 
3.  Legislative background 
3.1 Since September 2019, Wales has been experiencing higher than average 
rainfall. In addition, 
[...]
ymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair,  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Mick.Antoniw@assembly.wales 
 
 
 

 
4 May 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mick,  
 

This letter is to inform you that today, I have laid a Statutory Instrument Consent 
Memorandum before the Senedd in respect of the Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative 
Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020, as required by 
Standing Order (SO) 30A. 
 

The SI ensures that the retained EU Direct Payments legislation is treated in the same way 
as legislation under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, there is no divergence in 
policy between the Welsh Government and the UK Government in this case. 
      
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:Mick.Antoniw@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbyn
[...]
his would again provide a good opportunity to collaborate. 
 
I hope that these responses have provided you with the assurances you were seeking, and 
that you can now seek to recommend consent to the Assembly. I am hopeful that the 
legislative consent motion can be passed within the passage of the Bill through the House 
of Lords. 
 
I would like to again thank you and your officials for your engagement this far and look 
forward to working with you as the Fisheries Bill progresses and on other matters too. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Secretary of State for Wales. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VICTORIA PRENTIS MP 

Pack Page 88



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)540 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 3
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 4

	3.1 SL(5)542 - The Direct Payments to Farmers (Crop Diversification Derogation) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 7
	1.  Description
	2.  Matters of special interest to the Legislative, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3.  Legislative background
	3.1 Since September 2019, Wales has been experiencing higher than average rainfall. In addition, Storm Ciara and Storm Dennis have caused widespread flooding across parts of Wales.
	3.2  Farming stakeholders have reported that farmers have been experiencing difficulties cultivating crops as a result, either because they cannot access flooded land or land is too wet to plant. This could potentially impact their ability to meet cro...
	3.3 The current crop diversification rules require that:
	3.5 This instrument will remove the crop diversification requirement completely for the 2020 Basic Payment Scheme year. This will mean that farmers in Wales will not have to comply with the crop diversification requirements to plant more than one crop...
	3.6 Welsh farmers will qualify for full Greening payment via permanent pasture and Ecological Focus Area declarations only.

	4.  Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	Regulation (EU) 1307/2013 of the European Parliament
	4.1 Regulation 2 of this instrument disapplies Articles 43(2)(a)  and 44 and Annex IX, Section I, paragraph (1) of Regulations (EU) 1307/2013 in respect of claim year 2020 in terms of crop diversification. Regulation 3 of this instrument confirms that...
	5.  Consultation
	5.1 The Welsh Government has received representations from several stakeholders requesting a relaxation of crop diversification requirements. Additionally, a very rapid, verbal consultation with major stakeholders showed strong support for this change.
	6.  Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	6.1 A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been prepared for this instrument because it does not affect many businesses and the amounts involved are below the threshold for producing an Impact Assessment.

	CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 8

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum on The Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020
	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - draft report
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill - draft report
	CLA(5)-14-20 – Paper 12
	MA-LG-1429-20 Doc 3 - Draft letter to LJC Committee.pdf
	MA-LG-1429-20 Doc 4 - Attachment  for both letters - Letter from Victoria Prentis MP.pdf


	8 Making Justice work in Wales - forward work planning discussion



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Video conference via Zoom
Meeting date: Monday, 11 May 2020
Meeting time: 10.00 - 11.07

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/6107

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair)

Suzy Davies MS

Carwyn Jones MS

Dai Lloyd MS

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Nia Moss (Researcher)

Lucy Valsamidis (Researcher)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6107


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 
that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 
health.

There were no apologies or substitutions.

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

2.1 SL(5)540 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 

(No. 2) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response 
when it is received.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU 

3.1 SL(5)542 - The Direct Payments to Farmers (Crop Diversification Derogation) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.

4 Paper(s) to note 

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Statutory 

Instrument Consent Memorandum on The Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative 

Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs, and that it would consider the Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum at 
the next meeting.



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. Members noted the report 
would be laid by the required deadline of 14 May 2020.

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill - draft report 

The Committee considered its draft report, and agreed to consider a further draft at 
the next meeting.

8 Making Justice work in Wales - forward work planning discussion 

The Committee received an update on the ongoing inquiry and agreed to consider 
further once the consultation has closed.


